requirements or non-discretionary expenditures that are not deducted from this measure.

(3) 2013 primarily consists of depreciation and amortization of $163 million, loss on debt redemption of $32 million and non-cash
profit sharing expense of $20 million, partially offset by deferred taxes, net of $42 million. 2012 primarily consists of
depreciation and amortization expense of $166 million, impairment of equity method investment of $26 million and non-cash
profit sharing expense of $10 million.

(In millions)

(2) In November 2012, we sold our Diversey Japan business. The financial results of the Diversey Japan business are reported as
discontinued operations, and, accordingly, all previously reported financial information has been revised.

June 30,

SEALED AIR CORPORATION
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS(1)

(Unaudited)

(1) The supplementary information included in this press release for 2013 is preliminary and subject to change prior to the filing of
our upcoming Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Six Months Ended

U.S. GAAP
As Reported

Special
Items(2)

Non-U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted

U.S. GAAP
As

Reported
Special
Items(2)

Non-U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted
Revised  (3)

Net sales $ 1,961.5   $ -   $ 1,961.5   $ 1,924.6   $ -   $ 1,924.6
Cost of sales 1,296.4   (3.5)   1,292.9   1,296.3   (2.6)   1,293.7
Gross profit 665.1   3.5   668.6   628.3   2.6   630.9
   As a % of total net sales 33.9% 34.1% 32.6% 32.8%
Selling, general and administrative expenses 452.4   (7.3)   445.1   467.2   (11.2)   456.0
   As a % of total net sales 23.1% 22.7% 24.3% 23.7%
Amortization expense of intangible assets acquired 31.7   -   31.7   33.8   -   33.8
Stock appreciation rights expense (income) 0.1   -   0.1   (9.1)   -   (9.1)
Costs related to the acquisition and integration of Diversey 0.1   (0.1)   -   1.7   (1.7)   -
Restructuring and other charges(5) 11.9   (11.9)   -   26.3   (26.3)   -
Operating profit 168.9   22.8 191.7 108.4 41.8 150.2
   As a % of total net sales 8.6% 9.8% 5.6% 7.8%
Interest expense (89.7)   -   (89.7)   (97.3)   -   (97.3)
Impairment of equity method investment -   -   -   (23.5)   23.5   -
Foreign currency exchange losses related to Venezuelan subsidiaries(6) (0.5)   0.5   -   (0.1)   0.1   -
Loss on debt redemption (0.1)   0.1   -   -   -   -
Other expense, net (3.4)   0.2   (3.2)   (5.7)   -   (5.7)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax provision 75.2   23.6   98.8   (18.2)   65.4   47.2
Income tax provision (benefit) 18.9   4.6   23.5   2.5   10.3   12.8
Effective income tax rate 25.1% 19.5% 23.8% -13.7% 15.7% 27.1%
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations 56.3   19.0   75.3   (20.7)   55.1   34.4
Net earnings from discontinued operations(3) -   -   -   7.0   (7.0)   -
Net earnings (loss) available to common stockholders $ 56.3   $ 19.0   $ 75.3   $ (13.7)   $ 48.1   $ 34.4

   Earnings Per Common Share - Diluted:
   Continuing operations $ 0.26   $ 0.09   $ 0.35   $ (0.11)   $ 0.27   $ 0.16
   Discontinued operations -   -   -   0.04   (0.04)   -
   Net earnings (loss) per common share - diluted $ 0.26   $ 0.09   $ 0.35   $ (0.07)   $ 0.23   $ 0.16
   Diluted weighted average number of common shares 213.6   213.6   213.6   193.0   211.4   211.4

[…]

(6) In February 2013, the Venezuelan government announced a devaluation of the Bolivar from an official exchange rate of 4.3 to 6.3 Bolivars per U.S. dollar. Due to this devaluation, as of June 30, 2013, we remeasured our Bolivar
denominated monetary assets and liabilities using the official exchange rate of 6.3 Bolivars per U.S. dollar. As a result, we recorded a pre-tax loss of $1 million in the three months ended June 30, 2013 due to this devaluation and other
transaction losses.

June 30,

Three Months Ended

(3) In November 2012, we sold our Diversey Japan business. The financial results of the Diversey Japan business are reported as discontinued operations, net of tax, and, accordingly all previously reported financial information has been revised.

(1) The supplementary information included in this press release for 2013 is preliminary and subject to change prior to the filing of our upcoming Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

2013 2012

   (a) Amounts included in cost of sales and selling, general and administrative expenses

June 30,
Three Months Ended

U.S. GAAP
As Reported

Special
Items(2)

Non-U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted

U.S.
GAAP  As
Reported

Special
Items(2)

Non-U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted
Revised  (3)

Net sales $ 3,814.3   $ -   $ 3,814.3   $ 3,770.0   $ -   $ 3,770.0
Cost of sales 2,531.2   (4.9)   2,526.3   2,520.6   (10.5)   2,510.1
Gross profit 1,283.1   4.9   1,288.0   1,249.4   10.5   1,259.9
   As a % of total net sales 33.6% 33.8% 33.1% 33.4%
Selling, general and administrative expenses 889.8   (11.6)   878.2   911.9   (16.6)   895.3
   As a % of total net sales 23.3% 23.0% 24.2% 23.7%
Amortization expense of intangible assets acquired 63.9   -   63.9   66.5   -   66.5
Stock appreciation rights expense 18.1   -   18.1   2.7   -   2.7
Costs related to the acquisition and integration of Diversey 0.5   (0.5)   -   3.5   (3.5)   -
Restructuring and other charges(5) 11.7   (11.7)   -   73.3   (73.3)   -
Operating profit 299.1   28.7 327.8 191.5 103.9 295.4
   As a % of total net sales 7.8% 8.6% 5.1% 7.8%
Interest expense (180.5)   -   (180.5)   (194.6)   -   (194.6)
Impairment of equity method investment -   -   -   (23.5)   23.5   -
Foreign currency exchange losses related to Venezuelan subsidiaries(6) (13.6)   13.6   -   (0.2)   0.2   -
Loss on debt redemption(7) (32.4)   32.4   -   -   -   -
Other expense, net (3.2)   0.3   (2.9)   (9.6)   0.1   (9.5)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax provision 69.4   75.0   144.4   (36.4)   127.7   91.3
Income tax provision (benefit) 10.4   21.9   32.3   (7.4)   29.4   22.0
Effective income tax rate 15.0% 29.2% 22.4% 20.3% 23.0% 24.1%
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations 59.0   53.1   112.1   (29.0)   98.3   69.3
Net earnings from discontinued operations(3) -   -   -   9.4   (9.4)   -
Net earnings (loss) available to common stockholders $ 59.0   $ 53.1   $ 112.1   $ (19.6)   $ 88.9   $ 69.3

   Earnings Per Common Share - Diluted:
   Continuing operations $ 0.28   $ 0.25   $ 0.53   $ (0.15)   $ 0.48   $ 0.33
   Discontinued operations -   -   -   0.05   (0.05)   -
   Net earnings (loss) per common share - diluted $ 0.28   $ 0.25   $ 0.53   $ (0.10)   $ 0.43   $ 0.33
   Diluted weighted average number of common shares 213.2   213.2   213.2   192.4   210.8   210.8